
No. 21-125

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 4
Counsel for Petitioner
September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Statement of the Facts..... 1

B. Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Preindictment Delay, which causes the accused actual prejudice, may deprive a defendant of their Fifth Amendment right to Due Process even when there is no evidence of prosecutorial bad faith...... 5

 A. Evidence of prosecutorial bad faith is not required to prove that the government’s preindictment delay violated Mr. Coda’s Fifth Amendment right to due process... 6

 B. This Court should follow the reasoning of lower courts which apply a balancing test to determine whether the preindictment delay, under the circumstances, violated fundamental conceptions of justice and the community’s sense of fair play and decency..... 9

 1. *Using a balancing test not only correctly interprets Marion and Lovasco but it correctly balances equities by placing the focus of a due process challenge to preindictment delay on fundamental fairness rather than the government’s intent in delaying indictment.*..... 10

 2. *Using a balancing test not only correctly interprets Marion and Lovasco but it mirrors similar due process inquiries, thus bringing consistency to the law.*..... 11

 C. The actual prejudice to Mr. Coda’s defense outweighs the government’s reason for the delay of Mr. Coda’s indictment and, therefore, the preindictment delay violated Mr. Coda’s right to Due Process under the Fifth Amendment..... 13

II. The Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution prohibits the government from using Mr. Coda’s post-arrest silence, which occurred pre-Miranda and pre-interrogation, as substantive evidence of guilt...... 16

A. The Government’s substantive use of Mr. Coda’s post-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> , and pre-interrogation silence deprived Mr. Coda of the fundamental fairness guaranteed by the due process of law.....	16
1. <i>Allowing the government to use Mr. Coda’s post-arrest, pre-Miranda, and pre-interrogation silence for substantive evidence of guilt would overextend this Court’s precedent allowing the use of post-arrest and pre-Miranda silence for the limited purpose of impeachment.....</i>	17
2. <i>Allowing the government to use Mr. Coda’s post-arrest, pre-Miranda, and pre-interrogation silence as substantive evidence of guilt would impermissibly incentivize officers to delay Miranda warnings.....</i>	20
B. The Government’s substantive use of Mr. Coda’s post-arrest pre- <i>Miranda</i> , and pre-interrogation silence deprived Mr. Coda of his ability to freely exercise his Fifth Amendment Privilege against Self-Incrimination.....	22
1. <i>Mr. Coda was under no obligation to expressly invoke the privilege against self-incrimination following his custodial arrest to enjoy the privilege.....</i>	23
2. <i>Because Mr. Coda was under no obligation to expressly invoke the privilege against self-incrimination, Mr. Coda properly exercised his privilege against self-incrimination by refraining from speaking to the arresting officer.....</i>	25
3. <i>The government is prohibited from commenting on Mr. Coda’s exercise of his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination because doing so would impermissibly penalize Mr. Coda for exercising his constitutional privilege.....</i>	26
C. The error in allowing the government to use Mr. Coda’s post-arrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> , and pre-interrogation silence as substantive evidence of guilt was not harmless..	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010)..... 17, 20

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). 20

Brogan v. United States, 522 U.S. 405 (1998)..... 19, 20

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..... 28

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)..... 19, 20

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976) 16, 17, 20, 22

Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982)..... 18

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965). 25, 26, 27

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 26, 28

Michigan v. Tucker, 417 U.S. 433 (1974)..... 19, 20

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 17, 21, 22, 25

Mitchell v. United States, 526 U.S. 314 (1999) 26

Quinn v. United States, 349 U.S. 155 (1955)..... 25

Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... 22, 23, 24, 25

United States v. Hasting, 461 U.S. 499 (1983)..... 16, 28

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)..... 8, 9

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) *passim*

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

Wainwright v. Greenfield, 474 U.S. 284 (1986)..... 17, 27

Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases

Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 5, 7, 12, 13

<i>Hurd v. Terhune</i> , 619 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 711 F. App’x 838 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 452 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3rd Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Andujar-Basco</i> , 488 F.3d 549 (1st Cir. 2007).	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 28
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 943 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1991).	28

State Courts

<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 434 Md. 320 (2013).....	23
<i>People v. Tom</i> , 331 P.3d 303 (Cal. 2014).....	24

Secondary Sources

Ian C. Kerr, <i>Beyond Salinas v. Texas: Why an Express Invocation Requirement Should Not Apply to Postarrest Silence</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 498 (2016)	19
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles’ Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 CAL. L. REV. 1134 (1980).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
